| FORM PTO-1595] 08 - 1 : | 3-2001 | 'ER SHEET | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE |
|---|--|--|------------------------------|
| (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) | | | Patent and Trademark Office |
| | 309273 | ttached original documents or | copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying part(ies): | | ne and address of receiving par | ty(ies) |
| Jacobus Eliza Hazenbroek and Bastiaan Verrijp | Nam | ne: Systemate Group B.V. | |
| 8-30) | Stree | et Address: Edisonstraat 1-3, 3 Numansdorp, The | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No | | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | |
| [X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [] Other: | | | |
| Execution Date: July 16, 2001 | | | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new applicat | ion, the execution d | ate of the application is: | |
| A. Patent application No.(s) 09/899,319 Additional | I numbers attached? [] | B. Patent No.(s) Yes [X] No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total | number of applications/patents | s involved: [1] |
| George M. Thomas | 7. Tota | l fee (37CFR 3,41) \$40.00 | |
| Thomas, Kayden, Horstemeyer & Risley | (X) | Credit Card Payment Form enc | losed |
| 100 Galleria Parkway, Suite 1750 Atlanta, Georgia 30339-5948 770/933-9500 | () A | Authorized to be charged to dep | osit account |
| | 8. Dep | osit Account Number: 20-0778 | 3 |
| | (Attac | ch duplicate copy of this page is | f paying by Deposit Account) |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| DO | NOT USE THIS S | PACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infortrue copy of the original document. George M. Thomas | emation is true and | correct and any attached copy | is a |
| Name of Person Signing Signature | (\ \ | J _C | Pate |
| Total number of pages inc | luding cover sheet, attac | hments, and document: [4] | |
| Commissioner of | corded with required or Patents & Trademark Washington, D.C. 202 | | |

01 FC:581 40.00 DP

24504

PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE

REEL: 012051 FRAME: 0025

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the following parties:

| HAZENBRO | <u>Name</u> DEK, Jacobus Eliza | Address Dansersweg 2 – 3286 LH KLAASWAAL The Netherlands |
|---|---|--|
| VERRIJP, B | astiaan | Vrijthofflaan 3 – 3281 SG NUMANSDORP The Netherlands |
| ("invention(s) | | have invented certain new and useful improvements in the below-identified utility application for United |
| | Skinner fo | or Poultry Carcasses |
| which was: | | |
| Note: | and assigned Serial No. <u>09/89</u> further described in U.S. Pr USPTO on, and assign | Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) on <u>5 July 2001</u> , 99,319, and rovisional application entitled, filed with the |
| NUMANSDO ASSIGNOR'S | RP - The Netherlands, hereina interest in and to said Inv | B.V., having a business at Edisonstraat 1-3 - 3281 AC fter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring vention(s), said Utility application, said Provisional which may be granted on the same. |
| and valuable of ASSIGNOR, A transfer unto A interest, for the | onsideration, the receipt and su ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S E United States of America, in a | OM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for good afficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and successors and assigns, (a) the entire right, title and and to said Invention(s), said Utility application, and and privileges in any application and under any and |
| | A. | ssignment Page 1 |

PATENT REEL: 012051 FRAME: 0026 all patents that may be granted in the United States for said Inventions, including all corresponding continuations, continuations in part, divisionals, reissues, and reexaminations; and (b) the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention(s), said utility application, and said provisional application for all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from them, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including patents, that may be granted in said countries foreign to the United States for them; and (c) the right to seek remedies for any and all infringements of any of the foregoing and to collect and retain all damages and profits and enjoy any and all remedies granted for infringements.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, without further authorization from ASSIGNOR, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

ASSIGNOR hereby consents that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of ASSIGNEE to apply for patent or other form of protection for said Inventions, said utility application, or said provisional application and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

ASSIGNOR requests that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to ASSIGNEE in the United States and to ASSIGNEE in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominee as ASSIGNEE may designate.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that, when requested, ASSIGNOR shall, without charge to ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient in connection with the patent applications, patents, or other forms of protection of said invention(s), and for the defense and protection thereof if challenged in the court of law.

ASSIGNOR authorizes ASSIGNEE or its agents to insert, on ASSIGNOR's behalf, the filing date and/or serial number above pertaining to the utility application and/or the provisional application, if not known as of the date of execution of this document.

Assignment Page 2

PATENT REEL: 012051 FRAME: 0027

| Date: 16 - 7 - 2001 | HAZENBROEK, Jacobus Eliza |
|---------------------|---------------------------|
| Date: 16 - 7 - 2001 | VERRIJP, Bastiaan |
| Date: | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |

RECORDED: 08/03/2001 REEL:

Assignment Page 3